
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel.  
CORI RIGSBY AND KERRI RIGSBY RELATORS

VS CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:06-cv-00433-LTS-RHW

STATE FARM MUTUAL INSURANCE 
COMPANY, NATIONWIDE INSURANCE 
COMPANY, ALLSTATE INSURANCE 
COMPANY, USAA INSURANCE COMPANY, 
FORENSIC ANALYSIS ENGINEERING 
CORPORATION; EXPONENT FAILURE 
ANALYSIS, HAAG ENGINEERING CO., JADE 
ENGINEERING, RIMKUS CONSULTING 
GROUP INC., STRUCTURES GROUP, E. A. 
RENFROE, INC., JANA RENFROE, GENE 
RENFROE and ALEXIS KING DEFENDANTS

RENFROE’S RESPONSE TO 
RELATORS’ 7.2(h) MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO 

RESPOND TO PENDING DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS 

E. A. RENFROE & COMPANY, INC. (“Renfroe”) (which, together with Jana Renfroe 

and Gene Renfroe, individually,1 are sometimes collectively referred to as the “Renfroe 

Defendants”), files this response to the Relators’ Motion for Extension of Time to Respond to 

Pending Dispositive Motions [Doc. 214] (the “Motion for Extension”), and states the following: 

1.  On August 15, 2008, Relators filed their Motion for Leave to Propound Expedited 

Document Requests in Order to Respond to Defendant’s Pending Dispositive Motions [Doc. 212] 

(the “Motion for Leave”).  Given that their Motion for Leave only seeks leave to request the 

production of documents directly from State Farm, Renfroe does not intend to respond to the 

                                                 
1 The Defendants Jana Renfroe and Gene Renfroe (the “Renfroe Individuals”) have challenged and continue to 
challenge the Court’s jurisdiction over them in their individual capacities, and, therefore, do not appear for the 
purposes of this response. 
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Motion for Leave.  That said, Renfroe opposes any suggestion that the Relators should be given 

leave of court to conduct expedited discovery from any party at this stage of the litigation. 

2. With respect to the Motion for Extension, Renfroe opposes the extension to the 

extent that Renfroe’s agreement would in any way suggest that Renfroe consents to the Relators’ 

proposed discovery requests.  Renfroe, as a courtesy to counsel opposite, does not otherwise 

oppose the Relators’ new counsel being given an extension of time to respond to pending 

dispositive motions beyond the deadlines previously set by this Court’s August 6th Order.  

Renfroe’s agreement to a short extension should neither be read nor interpreted as constituting 

Renfroe’s approval of or assent to the Relators being granted leave of this Court to conduct their 

proposed discovery which is clearly improper as shown in State Farm’s response filed on August 

27, 2008. [Doc. Nos. 216 & 217]. 

THIS, the 28th day of August, 2008. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
E. A. RENFROE & COMPANY, INC  
Defendant 
 
BY:   s/ H. Hunter Twiford, III  
 H. Hunter Twiford, III 
 One of its Attorneys 
 

OF COUNSEL: 
H. Hunter Twiford, III (MSB 8162) 
Stephen F. Schelver (MSB 101889) 
Candy Burnette (MSB 100582) 
McGLINCHEY STAFFORD PLLC 
Suite 1100, City Centre South 
200 South Lamar Street (Zip – 39201) 
Post Office Box 22949 
Jackson, Mississippi 39225-2949 
Telephone:  (601) 960-8400 
Facsimile:  (601) 960-8431 
Email:  htwiford@mcglinchey.com;  
sschelver@mcglinchey.com; cburnette@mcglinchey.com 

and 
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John T. Boese (PHV) 
Beth C. McClain (PHV) 
Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 800 
Washington, DC  20004-2505 
Phone:  (202) 639-7000 
Fax:  (202) 639-7008 
Email:  John.Boese@friedfrank.com; 
 Beth.McClain@friedfrank.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, the undersigned H. Hunter Twiford, III, McGlinchey Stafford PLLC, hereby certify 

that on this day, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the ECF 

system, which sent notification of such filing to the following: 

Felicia C. Adams - felicia.adams@usdoj.gov, amy.kittrell@usdoj.gov  

Michael B. Beers - PHV - mbeers@beersanderson.com, tina@beersanderson.com 

William C. Bell - wcbellaw@aol.com 

Kelly R. Blackwood - blackwok@phelps.com 

Larry G. Canada - lcanada@gjtbs.com, msoleto@gjtbs.com 

Benjamin R. Davidson - PHV - davidsonb@gilbertrandolph.com 

Robert C. Galloway - bob.galloway@butlersnow.com, kathy.gray@butlersnow.com,   
  ecf.notices@butlersnow.com 

Cecil Maison Heidelberg - maison@heidelbergpa.com, ginny@heidelbergpa.com, 
   macie@heidelbergpa.com 

Virginia R. Kennedy - ginny@heidelbergpa.com, macie@heidelbergpa.com,  
  maison@heidelbergpa.com 

Craig J. Litherland - PHV - litherlandc@gilbertrandolph.com 

August J. Matteis - PHV , Jr. - matteisa@gilbertrandolph.com 

Kathryn Breard Platt - kbreard@gjtbs.com 

Emerson Barney Robinson, III - barney.robinson@butlersnow.com,  
  joyce.smith@butlersnow.com, ecf.notices@butlersnow.com 

James C. Simpson, Jr. - jsimpson@monbar.com, mcuevas@monbar.com 

Philip Williams Thomas - pthomas@thomasattorney.com, mdurham@thomasattorney.com  

Frank W. Trapp - trappf@phelps.com 

Jeffrey A. Walker - jeff.walker@butlersnow.com, ecf.notices@butlersnow.com,  
  connie.knight@butlersnow.com 

David A. Ward, Jr. - PHV - ward@dwardlaw.com, spencer@dwardlaw.com,  
  mcclaine@dwardlaw.com 

and I hereby certify that I have mailed by United States Postal Service the document to the 

following non-ECF participants: 

Forensic Analysis Engineering Corporation 
Robert K. Kochan, President 
3401 Atlantic Avenue 
Suite 101 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
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 THIS, the 28th day of August, 2008. 
 

 
 
       s/ H. Hunter Twiford, III    
       H. HUNTER TWIFORD, III 
236790.3 
 
 
 


